
May 7, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
            
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, May 7, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
   
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from April 2, 2014 and April 16, 2014.  
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing the Pitman Basketball Team for winning the Division 1 Championship 
(Simmons) (to be presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation recognizing The Centennial of the Smith-Lever Act Establishing Cooperative Extension 
and signed on May 8, 1914.  (DiMarco) (to be presented at a later date) 
 
P-3 Proclamation proclaiming National Nurses Appreciation Week - May 6th – 12th. (Taliaferro) (to be 
presented at a later date) 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF AND 
POSSIBLE LITIGATION PERTAINING TO THE CONTRACT DISPUTE REGARDING THE WEST 
DEPTFORD PILOT AGREEMENT.   
 
The general nature of the subject to be discussed at the closed meeting of May 7, 2014 shall be the 
status of the above matter pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(7).   
 
A-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFF, R&F DEPTFORD, LLC VS. DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, 
DOCKET NUMBERS 009094-2012, 005668-2013. 
 
The Plaintiff, R&F Deptford, LLC, represented by the law firm Cole, Schotz, Meisel, Forman & Leonard, 
PA, filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 5, Lot 21, 
and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by 
the taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1. The value is being decreased as follows: 
 

Tax Year Original Assessment Requested Tax Court Judgment 
2012 $8,879,500 $8,679,500 
2013 $8,879,500 $7,500,000 
2014 $8,879,500 $7,000,000 

 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF THE BAIL FORFEITURE MATTER ENTITLED 
STATE v. TOLGA TOP, BAIL NUMBERS GLO-0030250 AND GLO-0030251 FOR $40,000.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize settlement of this matter wherein defendant has forfeited his bail and fled 
the country.  Should the matter proceed to litigation, it would take a significant period of time to resolve 
and the expense to the County would be substantial.  The Bail Bond Agency, DePersia Agency, has 
proposed a settlement with payment to the County in the amount of $40,000.00 which would be cost 
effective for the County.   
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ACCEPT A PORTION OF PARADISE ROAD IN 
THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD AND TURNING OVER A PORTION OF FRIARS 
BOULEVARD.   
 
This Resolution will authorize action by the County to accept ownership of a portion of Paradise Road 
following West Deptford Council’s formal passage of a resolution consenting to turn over control of said 
portion; and, in exchange, the County will relinquish control of a portion of Friars Boulevard to West 
Deptford Township. 
 
 
 



May 7, 2014             Page 2 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Grant (SANE) - $71,238.00 - This grant provides funding for part-
time (24 hours per week) SANE/SART Coordinator to coordinate scheduling to provide 24 
hr/seven days a week coverage for victims of sexual assault, scheduling of in-service training, 
new SANE nurse orientations and program management at both Inspira-Woodbury and at JFK-
Washington Twp hospitals and all related duties. 

• Underage Drinking Laws “Cops in Shops” - $3,439.00 – This grant will reimburse various 
municipalities for placing undercover police officers in liquor stores.  The officers will pose as 
cashiers and patrons and will be looking for minors and other individuals who purchase alcohol 
for minors.  Special attention will be given to “high risk” time periods such as high school prom, 
graduation, holidays and summer weekends.  Officer will be reimbursed a flat $55/hr.  The 
municipality will not be eligible to receive any fringe or administrative costs.  There will be two to 
four officers per detail and each officer will work four hours, and seven details are expected 
during this time period. 

• County Welfare Agency (CWA) Case Banking Equipment Grant - $10,000.00 - This grant will 
provide for the purchase of specific equipment and supplies to be used by the Gloucester County 
Department of Social Services Income Maintenance Unit for the administration of case banking.  
The State has been in the process of having all CWA’s switch over to case banking.  Case 
banking allows any worker in the unit to handle a client’s case instead of the prior method of 
assigning a case worker a range of clients. Case banking is meant to be more efficient and 
effective than prior practices.  This system will also be a more compatible method of case 
processing with the State CASS computer system once it is rolled out. 

 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A SECOND EXTENSION TO THE 
EXISTING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE SALEM COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY REGARDING THE REGIONAL WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 
PROJECT FOR A FIVE YEAR PERIOD.   
 
In order to meet their respective wastewater management plan requirements, the County and Salem 
County Improvement Authority (“SCIA”) have been working diligently to develop a cooperative, bi-county, 
regional, governmental wastewater treatment approach which will accommodate the significant 
wastewater management planning needs of both Counties now and into the future. Upon the mutual 
benefits to be derived, the Counties desire to extend the term of the current Shared Services Agreement 
in order to continue providing dedicated funding sources to offset the significant, on-going professional 
expenses including, but not limited to, legal, planning, engineering, and financial advisory services related 
to the Project, as well as to fund the Counties wastewater management planning activities generally; and, 
in order to effectuate the extension of the term of the Shared Services Agreement, the County and SCIA 
desire to enter into a second Extension to the Shared Services Agreement ("Extension Agreement"), 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY RELATED TO EMPLOYEE SCREENING, 
TESTING, INTERVIEWING AND RELATED SERVICES FROM FEBRUARY 7, 2014 TO FEBRUARY 6, 
2034. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the renewal of a Shared Services Agreement between the County and the 
Gloucester County Improvement Authority from February 7, 2014 to February 6, 2034 related to 
employee screening, testing, interviewing and related services.   
 
A-8 RESOLUTION APPROVING REVISIONS TO THE HUMAN RESOURCES MANUAL AND TO 
AMEND THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION PER-6.   
 
The Human Resources Manual provides administrative policies and formalizes employee procedures.  
These policies and procedures seek to provide uniform operations within each department, increase 
efficiency, improve employee morale, and enhance service to Gloucester County residents. The Human 
Resources policies have been reviewed and modified as deemed necessary. Clarification was needed to 
enhance the understanding of these policies.  The Human Resources Department is requesting this 
resolution to approve, as part of the Administrative Code, revisions to certain parts of the existing 
manual (PER-6) as follows:  
 

• Section 7.6, Drugs and Alcohol:  Updated contact person’s name and phone number on page 13. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
 



May 7, 2014             Page 3 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH ST. JOHN OF GOD 
COMMUNITY SERVICES TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $3,600.00 
RESULTING IN A NEW MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $163,600.00.   
 
This is an amendment to the contract with St. John of God Community Services which will allow the  
Workforce Investment Board & One-Stop Career Center to provide additional job training, job search and 
job retention services increasing the dollar amount by $3,600.00 resulting in a new maximum contract 
amount of $163,600.00 for the term ending June 30, 2014.  
 
C-2  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE SUPPLYING 
OF CATIONIC EMULSIFIED ASPHALT (CRS-2) FROM MAY 18, 2014 TO MAY 17, 2016 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER CONTRACT YEAR  
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract with Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., to supply the 
County with Cationic Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2) for use by the County’s Public Works Department.  This 
Contract is for a two (2) year term from May 18, 2014 to May 17, 2016 with the County reserving an  
 
option to extend the contract for one (1) two year term or two (2) one year terms in an amount not to 
exceed $40,000.00 for each contract year. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE INC. FOR RESURFACING AND SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENTS TO BUCK ROAD (SECTION 2) COUNTY ROUTE 553 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK 
AND BOROUGH OF GLASSBORO FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,274,693.70.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve the County entering into a contract with South State, Inc. (202 
Reeves Road, PO Box 68, Bridgeton, NJ 08302) for the Construction of the “Resurfacing and Safety 
Improvements to Buck Road (Section 2) County Route 553 from the Thornwood Dr. to Sewell St. County 
Route 628 in the Township of Elk and Borough of Glassboro, County of Gloucester, New Jersey,” Federal 
Project Number STP-0144 (110)  Construction, Engineering Project #13-03FA (hereinafter the “Project”), 
in the amount of $1,274,693.70. This contract is to be awarded based upon bids that were publicly 
received and opened by the County for the Project on Wednesday, April 16, 2014.  South State, Inc. has 
been determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project. The project will 
consist of milling the pavement to a depth of 2-1/2” +/- and resurfacing with a 2-1/2” and variable thick Hot  
Mix Asphalt 12.5H64 surface course. The existing all-way stop flasher at Whig Lane (CR610) will be 
upgraded. Upgrades to Bridge 8-J-1 will include but are not limited to replacement of parapets, 
construction of concrete approach slabs and new guide rail. This project is anticipated to be completed 70 
days after notice to proceed is issued by the County. This project is 100% Federal Aid Funded. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #03-INCREASE, FINAL WITH 
SOUTH STATE, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,794.22.  
 
This Resolution will approve and authorize Contract Change Order #03-Increase, Final with South State, 
Inc., (202 Reeves Road, Bridgeton, NJ 08302) in the amount of $24,794.22 based on final, as-built 
quantities. Engineering Project #08-04SA consists of the widening of Woodbury-Glassboro Road (CR553),  
and the reconstruction of the intersections of Woodbury-Glassboro Road with Lambs Road (CR 635) and 
Tylers Mill Road in the Borough of Pitman and Township of Mantua.  This project is 100% State Aid 
Funded. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #01-INCREASE WITH R.E. 
PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $217,429.36.    
 
This Resolution will approve and authorize Contract Change Order #01-Increase, with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Company, Inc., (P.O. Box 430, Woodstown, NJ 08098/426 Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove, 
NJ 08098) in the amount of $217,429.36 based on additional quantities and additional items. Engineering 
Project #02-06 consists of the rehabilitation of the dam spillway, embankment, roadway and associated 
roadway improvements at the County owned Scotland Run Park at Wilson Lake. This project is 100% 
State Aid funded. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO HOLCOMB BUS SERVICE, INC. TO 
OPERATE A VOCATIONAL BUS ROUTE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, FROM JUNE 11, 2014 
TO MAY 31, 2015, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $59,736.00. 
 
The Gloucester County Division of Transportation Services (DTS) is requesting award of contract to 
Holcomb Bus Service, Inc., to provide transportation services to persons with disabilities to vocational 
training sites.  This contract (Bid #PD-014-010) will provide for the on-going transportation needs of  
 



May 7, 2014             Page 4 
 
residents with disabilities who work at the Abilities Center and St. John of God School from June 11, 2014 
to May 31, 2015.    
 
E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY 
PARTNERSHIPS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $300,000.00 IN PREVENTION AND IN-HOME FAMILY 
PRESERVATION SERVICES FUNDING FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
The grant in the amount of $300,000.00 is provided by the NJ Department of Children and Families, 
Division of Family and Community Partnerships will provide Prevention Services (Food, Rental 
Assistance, Mortgage Assistance, Utility Assistance, etc.) and In-Home Family Preservation services to 
eligible families of Gloucester County. The funding has been allocated to a 501(c)3 non-profit agency 
using a competitive contracting process (RFP-13-034). 
 
E-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF JOB ACCESS AND 
REVERSE COMMUTE (JARC) SFY15 + SFY16 ROUND 1 & 2 GRANT FROM NJ TRANSIT, IN THE 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $250,000.00 WITH A CASH MATCH OF $250,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO 
JUNE 30, 2016.    
 
Gloucester County is applying for JARC SFY 15 + SFY16 (Round 1 & 2) grant funds from July 1, 2014 to 
June 30, 2016. This is a two round grant in the total amount of $500,000.00, each round requires 
$125,000.00 in state grant funding and $125,000.00 county cash match. These funds will be used to 
support employment related transportation such as the on-going shuttle bus transportation to Pureland 
Industrial Park, literacy transportation and transportation to employment opportunities for low-income 
residents and people with disabilities. FTA requires a dollar for dollar cash match.      
 
E-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR AND COUNTY COUNSEL TO ATTEST 
TO FEDERAL 2014 ANNUAL CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES TO RECEIVE FEDERAL 
TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) ASSISTANCE APPLICABLE TO FEDERAL GRANTS 
ADMINISTERED BY NJ TRANSIT. 
 
Resolution authorizing the Freeholder Director and County Counsel to attest to 2014 certifications and 
assurances as required on an annual basis by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA).  These annual 
certifications and assurances are required by the FTA in order to receive federal transportation grants.  
This resolution states that Gloucester County will abide by all applicable federal laws regarding the 
administration of transportation grants. 
 
E-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION TO NJ TRANSIT FOR FFY 
2013 SECTION 5310 GRANT,WITH FUNDING FOR VEHICLE PROJECT, MOBILITY MANAGEMENT 
PROJECT AND OPERATING PROJECT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $250,000.00 WITH AN IN-KIND 
MATCH OF $250,000.00, FROM JANUARY 1, 2015 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016.       
 
Authorizing application to the NJ Transit under Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5310 grant 
program. Under the 2013 grant application, Gloucester County DTS is requesting Capital Equipment; 3 
Extended Minibuses (the buses will be received at no cost to Gloucester County since they will be funded  
under the FTA Section 5310 grant) along with a request for Vehicle Camera System for 30 vehicles and 
additional funding due to inclusion of former New Freedom Grant and continued reduction of SCDRTAP 
Grant.  The buses will provide transportation to senior citizens and/or people with disabilities and the 
vehicle camera system will enhance passenger safety and driver performance.   Gloucester County 
agrees to pay for all operating expenses associated with the new buses and equipment to be used by the 
Division of Transportation Services (DTS) transporting senior citizens and persons with disabilities. This 
2013 Section 5310 grant application has been extended through the Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA).  
 
E-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, INC. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $32,500.00. 
 
Additional Program SHRAP Funding was awarded to the County to provide prevention services to victims 
of superstorm Sandy. The additional monies will be awarded to the Center for Family Services, Inc. to 
provide Emergency Food, 24 hour response, Case Management, Utility Assistance, Emergency Shelter 
and Motel/Hotel Placement to families and Individuals of Gloucester County who are SSH eligible and 
SSH/TANF eligible in addition the agency will provide Mortgage/ Renters Assistance, Utility Assistance 
and replacement of Essential Items Assistance to victims of superstorm Sandy. 
 
E-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE 
OF TOXICOLOGY, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF TOXICOLOGY LAB SERVICES FOR THE 
GLOUCESTER/CAMDEN/SALEM MEDICAL EXAMINER’S OFFICE FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $50,000.00 ANNUALLY FROM MAY 7, 2014 TO MAY 6, 2016. 
  
This Resolution authorizes the execution and award of a contract to the American Institute of Toxicology, 
Inc. for the provision of toxicology lab services for the Gloucester/Camden/Salem Medical Examiner’s 
from May 7, 2014 to May 6, 2016 as set forth in the bid specifications PD 014-006 for an amount not to 
exceed $50,000.00 annually with the County having the option to extend the contract for one (1) two (2) 
year period, or two (2) one (1) year periods.    

 



May 7, 2014             Page 5 
 
E-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF NON-MATCHABLE SYSTEM PAYMENTS 
REQUIRED TO BE MADE TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 30:1-
12 AND N.J.A.C. 10:8-1.1 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $350,000.00. 
  
This Resolution authorizes the payment of "non-matchable system payments & fees” to the State of New 
Jersey in accordance with the applicable state statute, N.J.S.A. 30:1-12, and regulation, N.J.A.C. 10:8-
1.1. The County is responsible for paying its share of administrative expenses for various State data 
processing and computer operational systems related to the numerous programs administered by the 
Division of Social Services as well as fees for various Federal and State recovery collection services. The  
State sends bills to the Division of Social Services at various times during the year, and it is not possible 
to anticipate the exact amounts of these bills. Therefore, the fees shall be set in accordance with 
estimates based on last year's payments, for an amount not to exceed $350,000.00. 
 
E-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE CWA CASE 
BANKING EQUIPMENT GRANT FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, 
DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT (DFD), IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $10,000.00, FROM 
MARCH 15, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2014.     
 
The County will apply for and accept funding from the New Jersey Department of Human Services, 
Division of Family Development (DFD), CWA Case Banking Equipment Grant, from March 15, 2014 to 
June 30, 2014, in the total amount of $10,000.00.  These funds will be used to purchase equipment and  
supplies necessary for the administration of Case Banking in the Income Maintenance Unit at the Division 
of Social Services.  Case Banking is a process the State of New Jersey initiated for all County Welfare 
Agencies (CWA) to allow case workers to work on any client case and no longer assign specific case 
workers to a range of client cases.   
 
E-10  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF THE 2014 COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
ALLIANCE PLAN AND GRANT APPLICATION TO THE GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM 
AND DRUG ABUSE IN THE AMOUNT OF $391,915.00, WITH $60,000.00 DESIGNATED TOWARD 
THE SALARY OF THE COUNTY ALLIANCE COORDINATOR FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
Resolution authorizing and accepting grant funds from the NJ Governor’s Council on Alcoholism and 
Drug Abuse that will fund Municipal Alliance Substance Abuse Prevention Programs in the amount of 
$391,915.00 with $60,000.00 designated toward the salary of the County Alliance Coordinator from July 
1, 2014 to June 30, 2015. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP FOR THE PROVISION OF LANDSCAPE 
DESIGN SERVICES. 
 
The County Department of Parks and Recreation will enter into a Shared Services Agreement to provide 
landscape design services to Franklin Township for a renewal and beautification project at Malaga Lake 
Park, and other possible projects. Landscape design services will be provided free of charge by the 
County-employed Landscape Design Architect. All other services, materials and the like, will be provided 
by the Township.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE 
PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, VETERANS AFFAIRS, NEW JERSEY 
PAROLE BOARD AND CATHOLIC CHARITIES-CAMDEN. 
 
This Memorandum of Understanding will establish a pilot program for veterans charged with criminal 
offenses in Gloucester County.  The term of the Agreement is for a period of two years.  The goal of this 
Memorandum of Understanding is to reduce the number of nonviolent veterans who are incarcerated in 
our criminal justice system.   
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE BUREAU OF JUSTICE FOR THE 
FY2014 BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP FROM THE US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
PROGRAM S, BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP BODY ARMOR SAFETY INITIATIVE GRANT 
TO PURCHASE BALLISTIC AND/OR STAB - PROOF RESISITANCE AND/OR COMBO VESTS FOR 
CORRECTION EMPLOYEES, FROM MAY 13, 2014 TO AUGUST 31, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT TO BE 
DETERMINED.    
 
This Resolution is to apply for and obtain funding in an amount to be determined through the Bureau of 
Justice, for the FY2014 Bulletproof Vest Partnership from the US Department of Justice Programs, 
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Body Armor Safety Initiative for the purpose of providing ballistic and/or stab 
proof and/or combo vests for Corrections and Sheriff’s department employees which will keep them safe 
while working throughout our community. Grant term to run from May 13, 2014 to August 31, 2016.  
 



May 7, 2014             Page 6 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 



















April 16, 2014             Page 1 
 

MINUTES  
            
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, April 16, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 Present Absent 
Chila  X  
Barnes  X 
Christy X  
DiMarco X  
Simmons X  
Taliaferro X  
Damminger X  
Also in attendance: Administrator Bruner, Deputy Administrator White, Clerk of the Board DiLella, Chief 
Counsel Lyons 
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from March 19, 2014, budget meeting minutes from February 15, 
2014 and February 22, 2014 and budget closed session minutes from February 22, 2014. 
 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons   X  March 19th  
Taliaferro  X X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
  
48338 Proclamation recognizing Grammy Award Winner, Monica, TCA and NTE (previously presented) 
(Taliaferro). 
 
48339 Proclamation recognizing Jaime Keller as being named New Jersey Big Sister of the Year (to be 
presented) (Christy) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



April 16, 2014             Page 2 
 
48340 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF CERTAIN ITEMS FROM THE TEMPORARY 
BUDGET.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48340-A RESOLUTION ELECTING N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.4 (the “1977 CAP”) TO DETERMINE THE 2014 
COUNTY TAX LEVY COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
48340-B RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET TAX LEVY LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A 
CAP BANK FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2014 IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14.    
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
ADOPT 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
48340-C ADOPTION OF THE 2014 BUDGET – PUBLIC HEARING AND VOTE FOR ADOPTION OF THE 
COUNTY’S BUDGET FOR 2014.    



April 16, 2014             Page 3 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: Lee Lucas, Gibbstown, spoke about property taxes, the budget and insurance costs.  
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
ADOPT 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
48341 BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COMPLETION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS PIECES OF EQUIPMENT IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $15,261,955 THEREFOR; 
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION 
NOTES OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT OF UP TO $8,844,000; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND 
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING. 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: Ken Defay, Sewell, had questions about financing. Lee Lucas, Gibbstown, asked about 
bonding.   
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



April 16, 2014             Page 4 
 
 
ADOPT 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
48342 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PUBLIC HEARING AND APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO 
THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN TO 
INCLUDE HARMONY LANE HOLDINGS, LLC AS A CLASS “A” RECYCLING FACILITY. 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
ADOPT 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
48343  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF THE WORKERS’ 
COMPENSATION CLAIM OF PETITIONER, JAYMIE WHITLEY v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY, C.P. NO. 
2011-14361 for $26,000.00.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons     X 
Taliaferro  X X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 

 
48344 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING GLOUCESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEE SALARY RANGES AND 
FIXING COMPENSATION FOR NON-UNION EMPLOYEES; AND, FOR TITLES ASSOCIATED WITH 
FOP #197; ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR’S ASSOCIATION; FOP #199; PBA#122; FOP #165; FOP #97, 
CWA LOCAL 1085; CWA (SOCIAL SERVICES); CWA (PROSECUTOR); AND, TEAMSTERS LOCAL 
331 FOR THE YEAR 2014.  
 



April 16, 2014             Page 5 
 
 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
  
48345 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 

• COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT - $37,100.00.   
• INSURANCE FRAUD REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM - $144,821.00.   
• GOOD NEIGHBOR CITIZENSHIP GRANT - $12,000.00.   
• STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (VAWA) - $24,245.00.   
• NATIONAL EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER PROGRAM - $12,985.00.   
• CAPACITY BUILDING AWARD (CBA) - $3,500.00.   
• NJ PARTNERSHIP TO PREVENT CHILD ABUSE - $4,000.00.   
• HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY PROGRAM – HAZMAT TRAINING - $29,750.00.   

 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48346 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF $13,032.00 GRANT FROM THE NEW 
JERSEY HISTORICAL COMMISSION, WITH A CASH MATCH BY THE COUNTY OF $6,516.00 INTO 
THE 2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 

• RED BANK BATTLEFIELD SIGNAGE - $13,032.00 CASH MATCH - $6,516.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 

Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48347 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 
2014.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X  14-01586 
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48348 RESOLUTION ADOPTING REGULATIONS REGARDING MAJOR TAX APPEAL 
SETTLEMENT/DEFENSE SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY AND THE PROCESS FOR 
SETTLEMENT/DEFENSE OF TAX APPEALS FOR PROPERTIES WITH ASSESSED VALUES OF 
$3,500,000.00 OR GREATER. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 



April 16, 2014             Page 6 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
48349  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ELECTION SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH COUNTY BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC., TO PROVIDE, CREATE AND PRINT VOTING FOR 
DIGITIZED POLL BOOK SERVICES AND ACCEPT, CONVERT, AND MERGE ADDITIONAL DATA 
FILES AND SIGNATURES INTO EXISTING DATABASE FOR EACH ELECTION, FROM JANUARY 1, 
2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2015, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $74,500.00 PER YEAR.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro  X X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48350 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO STUART WALLACE, LLC TO 
PROVIDE MITIGATION PLANS FOR FOUR NEW JERSEY COUNTIES, FROM APRIL 17, 2014 TO 
APRIL 16, 2015, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $600,000.00. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro  X X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
48351  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION TO CONTRACTS WITH SOUTH 
STATE INC. AND R.E. PIERSON MATERIAL CORPORATION FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND 
OVERLAY OF HOT MIX ASPHALT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,400,000.00 EACH.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco     X 
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48352  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT #13-DT-BLA-670 
WITH THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,058,917.00 FOR THE RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO COUNTY ROUTE 678 
FROM STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 45 TO THE NJ TURNPIKE OVERPASS IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF 
MANTUA AND EAST GREENWICH PER FEDERAL PROJECT #STP-0164(102), ENGINEERING 
PROJECT #13-02FA. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes      
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 



April 16, 2014             Page 7 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
48353 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE COUNTY 
AND DEPTFORD, MANTUA, GLASSBORO, CLAYTON, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, WOODBURY 
AND THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE FAMILY 
ENTERTAINMENT AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons     X 
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48354  RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
THE HARLAN CORPORATION, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HARRISON, KNOWN AS 
BLOCK 14, LOTS 7.01 THROUGH 7.14 AND BLOCK 14.01, LOT 2, CONSISTING OF 
APPROXIMATELY 64.347 ACRES, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $595,209.75. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48355 RESOLUTION TERMINATING A DRAINAGE EASEMENT PREVIOUSLY CONVEYED TO THE 
COUNTY BY THE HARLAN CORPORATION, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HARRISON KNOWN 
AS BLOCK 14, LOT 7.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48356 RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
BRIAN AND DOROTHY KARGMAN (FARM #3), LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, 
KNOWN AS BLOCK 7002, LOT 8, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 27.941 ACRES, FOR THE 
AMOUNT OF $142,499.10.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48357 RESOLUTION TO ACQUIRE DEVELOPMENT EASEMENTS ON THE FARM PROPERTY OF 
BRIAN AND DOROTHY KARGMAN (FARM #4), LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, 
KNOWN AS BLOCK 7102, LOT 14, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 26.200 ACRES, FOR THE 
AMOUNT OF $196,500.00.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 



April 16, 2014             Page 8 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
48358 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND EDUCATION PROGRAM GRANT THROUGH THE 
NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $30,000.00 FROM JULY 1, 2014 
TO JUNE 30, 2015.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes      
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48359 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY CLICK IT OR TICKET PROGRAM GRANT 
THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,000.00 
FROM MAY 19, 2014 TO JUNE 1, 2014.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes      
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48360 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE SOBRIETY CHECKPOINT & 
SATURATION PATROL PROGRAM GRANT THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC 
SAFETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,000.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes      
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48361 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE COMPREHENSIVE TRAFFIC SAFETY PROGRAM (CTSP) FROM THE NEW 
JERSEY DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY FOR CONTINUATION GRANT FUNDING IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $77,450.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015.    
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes      
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48362 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS, INC., FOR THE 
SUPPLYING AND DELIVERY OF ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL A POLE BARN AT THE 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $97,686.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy     X 
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 



April 16, 2014             Page 9 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: Heather MacGregor spoke about the Master Gardeners Program; Lee Lucas, Gibbstown, had 
comments about the budget. Ken Defay, Sewell, had questions about summer entertainment. 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
Adjournment  8:18 PM 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes      
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
 
 

 
ROBERT N. DiLELLA, CLERK   
 






































































































































































































	4-16-14 Minutes.pdf
	48351  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION TO CONTRACTS WITH SOUTH STATE INC. AND R.E. PIERSON MATERIAL CORPORATION FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND OVERLAY OF HOT MIX ASPHALT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,400,000.00 EACH.
	48352  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT #13-DT-BLA-670 WITH THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,058,917.00 FOR THE RESURFACING AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS TO COUNTY ROUTE 678 FROM STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE ...

	May 7 2014 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	C-2  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE SUPPLYING OF CATIONIC EMULSIFIED ASPHALT (CRS-2) FROM MAY 18, 2014 TO MAY 17, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER CONTRACT YEAR
	This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract with Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., to supply the County with Cationic Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2) for use by the County’s Public Works Department.  This Contract is for a two (2) year term from May 18,...
	option to extend the contract for one (1) two year term or two (2) one year terms in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00 for each contract year.
	E-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION TO NJ TRANSIT FOR FFY 2013 SECTION 5310 GRANT,WITH FUNDING FOR VEHICLE PROJECT, MOBILITY MANAGEMENT PROJECT AND OPERATING PROJECT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $250,000.00 WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $2...


